
Addendum 10 to Agreement dated  Page 1 of 2   
March 31, 2023 Rev. 8/2017  

ADDENDUM NO. 10 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 31, 2023 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
Project: J-Hook Pond Design and Stormwater Analysis for W-S151 Terminal C 

Design and Project Oversight Services, Orlando International Airport 
 
THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 27th day of February, 2024, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Aviation Authority”), and KIMLEY-
HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. (“Consultant’). 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, by Agreement dated March 31, 2023, Aviation Authority and Consultant 
entered into an agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Civil Engineering 
Consulting Services; and  

  
WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Aviation Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by 
the Aviation Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the 
Consultant; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum 
to the Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant 
under the terms of said Agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Aviation Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

 
2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($189,005.00), broken down as follows:  
 

Professional Fees: NTE: $189,005.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 
   
Total:  $189,005.00 

 
3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 

Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

 
 AND 
 



Addendum 10 to Agreement dated  Page 2 of 2   
March 31, 2023 Rev. 8/2017  

 B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

 
4. Aviation Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the 
opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has 
been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott 
of Israel.  
 
In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Aviation 
Authority may terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in 
Cuba or Syria. 
 
5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated March 31, 
2023 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, 
have executed this Addendum this day of ___________________. 
 
              GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
     By: _____________________________  
      Max Marble 
      Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
       
 
 
 
 
 
     KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
 
     By: _____________________________ 
      Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Printed Name 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Title 
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
this day of __________ 

 
 
By:________________________ 
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND  
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 



������������	
���
�����	��������������
������������	��������	�����������������	
����� �!�"��

#$%&'()*+%�,&-� #$%.$'/�&0�12$�3&)/1'+415&)�3&%%511$$�6'&%-� 7$$8()�9:;'5$)<�=>?><�@//5/1()1�A54$�='$/5*$)1�&0�?)B5'&)%$)1(C�D(1$-� 6$.'+('E�FG<�FHFI�J$-� J$K+$/1�0&'�@LL'&B(C�&0�()�@**$)*+%�1&�12$�3&)15)+5)8�35B5C�?)85)$$'5)8�M$'B54$/�@8'$$%$)1�N512�75%C$EOP&')�()*�@//&45(1$/<�Q)4>�1&�L'&B5*$�ROP&&S�=&)*�D$/58)�()*�M1&'%N(1$'�@)(CE/5/<�0&'�TOMHHUVU�,$'%5)(C�3�D$/58)�()*�='&W$41�9B$'/5821�M$'B54$/�(1�9'C()*&�Q)1$')(15&)(C�@5'L&'1���	�����	�X��Y��Y�����
���
�Z�	�������[��\�]�������Y��
�
��Z!̂��_�̀ �	
� ���a	��	
�b����c������	������������������	
��d	���	����	������Y������de��YY��
�
����������
�����c���
�f���ee����
��g�f�������h[��\�]��i������	��	��	a���	�����	��c����������
�e�����������_�f���
��	��j�����������YY���k����lY����	��� � ���
����f���̀����		��� �������	��m��_���
����lY�������� � ���n����f��� �����f����	� �������kooooooooooooooo�i����mp��q p�Y������Y����	�����f��	���
��c�
�f�������ee�����e�b�����p���	���� �
���Y��	���i�����e�	
�	a���	
��������	
����	������������
��g�	
�	a����e����rstu�vw�xyuzs{�{v�|u�yus}|~y�uz�|���~{~yu��utuy����sy�vy{��u�ut~u��vtz���~tzst���v~y�u��uyswsuz�|��ooooooooooooooooooooooo��e���	��������	�g�	�	����	�ooo�ooo�ooo�������������	
��
����f����d��������Y���e�������n�����
������������	��������	������������YY��
���	��

�	
������������	��	��	a���
����	a�	����	a�b��
������a�����	��c����������!̂��	��	
�����������[�d	���e����������
�������	���	�
������	��	
���������	��������c	�f���ck���������l���
�g���� ��"�[\\��\\�q��Y�b���g���� �\�\\���������l���
��lY�	���� �\�\\�,9,@�� �U��<HHV>HH����������Y���	�����
��c� ����������g�	
�	a����a�f��������
��c� ���� ��������������������
 ¡����¡¡�����¡¢

~ 

• 

t to be reimbursed by FL 

~~ 

C . -( .wt 
;f 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

~ 

• 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, Florida, 32827-4392 
(407) 825-2001 

EXHIBIT A



��������	
��
	� �����	�����
�������������������������
����	��������� !�"��#�� $  

%����
�� ������!&
��'
����
���������(����)*+����	
�,�
��+
�-������	.�/�
�
�	
�	.�&�����&	����+������������(���
	�������0
����
��
����	�������	������	
���+������������(������
���$�$$�*�
�	�1	���
����	����	
��������"2.
���3�	���	
�456 789::;�<:=>�?5@AB=�C=>�DE:FGHCE5F�I=CJK@A@CE�EL5�MFJC=>:�N=E5F=CEA:=CJ�IAFO:FE/��
�'
��P����
�����Q���-��.����	�
�Q
	Q	-����	�
	�Q�����������-����-�
��
�-�.	
�����-�2R�
��Q
	R�
������

	
���
��S����	�
�*	���������*�����(������
����*	�-���������
��
�-�
	��
�
��T&�

��� ������U�����QQ
	����
���-�V���Q
	Q	-���-�2���������
�����-�.	
����	����������	.�W �#���$���X�	.�S��
��W �#���$�����-�Y	���	�(Z
������2	
�.�����V���-�
���	
[-�T�\��/���
-�.���U�-
	Q����-���-	�2������
������.	
�
�.�
��
����V��.	��	S������2��-��
������
����.	
�2�
��QP]� V�2���*� �������
��	.����-�����(ZQ��-�-]� V�2���*�!�������
��	.�Y	���	�(Z
�������-�����(ZQ��-�-]� V�2���*�$�T̂������_	
�U��'
����	S��	.�Y	���	�(Z
�������-�.	
�̂������_	
�������--	
����-]� V�2���*�$�T�\��/���
-�.���U��'
����	S��	.�Y	���	�(Z
�������-�.	
��\��/���
-�.���]� V�2���*���T̂������_	
�U�������
��	.�1���2�
-�2���(ZQ��-�-�.	
�̂������_	
�������--	
����-]� V�2���*�"���/'̀&a'(�+�
��
�Q���	���
������]� V�2���*�#�������
��	.�*	��
�
����_	�
���1���-+���-���	��������.	
����-�-
	Q��	.�S	
���S������
�Q����� ��b�&a'(�Q�
��
�Q���	��a��-��
�
�����QQ
�
���������	QQ	
��������	�Q
	��������-��-�
��
�-��	��	����������0
����
��
����	������	������	
������+���-��
	���
������.��	�����������c��-��	�-�,�
���
�����	�
-�)̂&�(d�_�1Y��Y/�����*)�V(���)Y*�%	����������&�
���+
��
�Q��

PP̂e�1�f������	�ef��
������e0���e�����  �� ���%�_		��+	���/�-���e*	��
�����
��
����%�_		��+	���/�-����������	
�S���
������-�-��	
Z

Kimley>>> Horn 



��������� ���	
��
�
���
	���
	�
�������������
��
�
�����

	
�
������	����
	�����  !"#
$
�

%&&%'()*+&
%,
-'. *
./
-*012'*-.03%+4.
2+&*0+%&2.+%3
%20 .0&56(..7
 .+4
4*-28+
%+4
-&.0)%&*0
%+%39-2-80*%&*0
.03%+4.
%12%&2.+
%:&(.02&9�;<=;�<>&?#
8@#!A#@
.@B!CDE
%FG!AGEC
%HA?E@GAI
J8.%%K
GL
MB!CCGC"
NE@
NHAH@#
B!CD
HL#
!OAGFGAG#LP

8.%%GL
OH@@#CABI
MB!CCGC"
NE@
A!QGR!I
!CD
&#@SGC!B
'
#QM!CLGEC
!CD
!LLEOG!A#D
GCN@!LA@HOAH@#P

&?GLM@ET#OA
OECLGLAL
EN
A?#
D@!GC!"#
D#LG"C
!CD
"@!DGC"
EN
A?#
!@#!
LEHA?
EN
&#@SGC!B
'
!CD
CE@A?
ENA?#
U@G"?ABGC#
@!GBR!IV
R?GO?
GL
OH@@#CABI
MB!CC#D
!L
A?#
S!GC
D@!GC!"#
M!A?
AE
OECF#I
LAE@SR!A#@@HCENN
N@ES
 ?!L#
�
!CD
 ?!L#
22
EN
A?#
&#@SGC!B
'
D#F#BEMS#CA
M@E"@!SP&?#
L#@FGO#L
M@EFGD#D
WI
7GSB#I6(E@C
!CD
%LLEOG!A#L
RGBB
OECLGLA
EN
A?#
D#LG"C
EN
LAE@SR!A#@S!C!"#S#CA
LILA#SL
AE
L#@F#
A?#
NHAH@#
D#F#BEMS#CAV
M@#M!@!AGEC
EN
OECLA@HOAGEC
DEOHS#CALV!CD
A?#
D#F#BEMS#CA
EN
!
0EH"?
.@D#@
EN
)!"CGAHD#
J0.)K
AE
OECLA@HOA
A?#
M@EMEL#DGSM@EF#S#CALP �X��<Y&?GL
M@ET#OA
GCOBHD#L
A?#
D#LG"C
EN
!
C#R
LAE@SR!A#@
S!C!"#S#CA
!CD
OECF#I!CO#
MECD
ZCERC!L
A?#
[56(EEZ\
MECD

AE
!OOESSED!A#
NE@
A?#
NHAH@#
D#F#BEMS#CA
EN
 ?!L#
�
EN
&#@SGC!B
'
!LR#BB
!L
GSM@EF#
LAE@SR!A#@
OECF#I!CO#
LEHA?V
HCD#@
A?#
U@G"?ABGC#
@!GBR!IV
AE
A?#
'�
OECA@EBLA@HOAH@#V
LAE@SR!A#@
!C!BILGL
!CD
SED#BGC"
EN
A?#
C#R
MECDV
!CD
D#F#BEMS#CA
EN
!
0EH"?
.@D#@EN
)!"CGAHD#
J0.)K
AE
OECLA@HOA
A?#
M@EMEL#D
GSM@EF#S#CALP

.@!C"#
'EHCAI
3G4%0
!CDAEME"@!M?GO
LH@F#I
RGBB
W#
HL#D
NE@
D#A#@SGCGC"
A?#
AEME"@!M?I
EN
A?#
LGA#P%L
RGA?
!CI
M@ET#OA
LHO?
!L
A?GLV
GA
GL
C#O#LL!@I
AE
#CLH@#
!BB
LAE@SR!A#@
@HCENN
D@!GCL!MM@EM@G!A#BI
AE
!
LAE@SR!A#@
S!C!"#S#CA
LILA#S
A?!A
?!L
O!M!OGAI
AE
M@EFGD#
R!A#@
]H!BGAI
!CD!AA#CH!AGEC
M@GE@
AE
DGLO?!@"GC"
AE
!
M#@SGAA#D
EHAN!BB
BEO!AGEC
AE
!FEGD
!CI
!DF#@L#
GSM!OALP

&?#MB!CC#D
M@ET#OA
!@#!
RGBB
OECLA@HOA
!
C#R
LAE@SR!A#@
S!C!"#S#CA
LILA#S
R?#@#
A?#@#
GLOH@@#CABI
ECBI
!
LS!BB
DGAO?P

&?#
GCA#CA
GL
AE
D#LG"C
!
LAE@SR!A#@
S!C!"#S#CA
N!OGBGAI
A?!A
O!C
W#HAGBĜ#D
NE@
A?#
NHAH@#
D#F#BEMS#CA
!CD
RGBB
HBAGS!A#BI
C##D
AE
W#
OECLA@HOA#D
GC
E@D#@
AE
L#@F#
A?#LGA#P

-M#OGNGO!BBIV
A?GL
M@ET#OA
GCOBHD#L,�P
4#F#BEMS#CA
EN
'ECLA@HOAGEC
4EOHS#CALP�P
4#LG"C
EN
LAE@SR!A#@
S!C!"#S#CA
N!OGBGAG#L
AE
!OOESSED!A#
NE@
NHAH@#
&#@SGC!B
'#QM!CLGECP_P
4#F#BEMS#CA
EN
!C
.MGCGEC
EN
 @EW!WB#
'ECLA@HOAGEC
'ELAL
J. 'K
AE
OECLA@HOA
A?#LAE@SR!A#@
S!C!"#S#CA
N!OGBGAI
!CD
OECF#I
A?#
LAE@SR!A#@
DERCLA@#!SV
HCD#@
A?#U@G"?ABGC#
@!GB
OE@@GDE@P�P
%LLGLA
8.%%
RGA?
A?#
WGD
!CD
!R!@D
EN
A?#
M@ET#OAP



��������� ���	
��
�
���
	���
	�
�������������
��
�
�����

	
�
������	����
	�����  !"#
$
�

%&#
'()*#+,
-.
#/'#+,#0
,)
(#12-(#
'()3#..-)4!5
+-6-5
0#.-"4
.#(6-+#.7

%&#
8!.-+
.+)'#
)3
.#(6-+#.3)(
,&-.
'()*#+,
-4+520#.
,&#
3)55)9-4"
%!.:.;%!.:
�
<
=!,!
>)55#+,-)4
!40
 (#5-?-4!(@
=#.-"4%!.:
�
<
>)4.,(2+,-)4
=)+2?#4,.
 (#'!(!,-)4%!.:
A
<
B-0
!40
C9!(0
D#(6-+#.E��F
�GH
I
�	�	
J����K���

	
�
�������
	��
�����
%&#
'2(').#
)3
,&-.
%!.:
-.
,)
+)55#+,
,&#
0!,!
4##0#0
,)
'(#'!(#
,&#
>)4.,(2+,-)4
=)+2?#4,.
3)(,&#
'()').#0
'()*#+,7

%&#
0!,!
+)55#+,-)4
!40
'(#5-?-4!(@
0#.-"4
#33)(,
9-55
-46)56#;L�M
C,,#40
)4#
L�M
0#.-"4
:-+:N)33
!40
.+)'#
6#(-3-+!,-)4
?##,-4"
9-,&
(#5#6!4,
.,!:#&)50#(.7 ()6-0#
?##,-4"
?-42,#.
)3
,&!,
?##,-4"7L�M
O#6-#9
(#5#6!4,
#/-.,-4"
(#+)(0
0(!9-4".P
'5!4.P
#/-.,-4"
!-(')(,
8!.#
?!''-4"
!40
!-(')(,5!@)2,
'5!4
LCQ M7LAM
=#3-4#
!40
5-.,
0#.-"4
+(-,#(-!
!''5-+!85#
,)
,&#
'()*#+,7L�M
>)?'5#,#
3-#50
(#6-#9
)3
,&#
.-,#7LRM
C
,)')"(!'&-+
.2(6#@
9-55
8#
'#(3)(?#0
8@
QSD
=-6#(.-3-#0P
QQ>7LTM
=#6#5)'
'(#5-?-4!(@
0#6#5)'?#4,
'5!44-4"
0)+2?#4,.
!40
0-.+2..
,&#
0#6#5)'?#4,
'5!49-,&
UVCC
3)(
(#6-#9
!40
+)??#4,.7LWM
C,,#40
)4#
L�M
(#6-#9
?##,-4"
9-,&
UVCC7LXM
 ()6-0#
!0?-4-.,(!,-)4
3)(
,&#
.#(6-+#.
-4+520-4"
'()"(#..
(#')(,.P
(#+)(0
:##'-4"P+))(0-4!,-)4P
!40
-46)-+-4"7%&#
0!,!
+)55#+,-)4
!40
'(#5-?-4!(@
0#.-"4
#33)(,
9-55
8#"-4
9-,&
!
Y.-,#
(#6-#9Z
,)
#6!52!,#
!400)+2?#4,
#/-.,-4"
.-,#
+)40-,-)4.
)3
,&#
!(#!
-4+520#0
9-,&-4
,&#
'()*#+,
5-?-,.7

C
.#,
)3
'(#5-?-4!(@'5!44-4"
0)+2?#4,.
9-55
8#
'(#'!(#0
3()?
,&#
-43)(?!,-)4
0#6#5)'#0
02(-4"
,&#
Y.-,#
(#6-#9Z7

%&#'(#5-?-4!(@
0#.-"4
-.
-4,#40#0
,)
+)46#@
)2(
240#(.,!40-4"
!40
3-40-4".
)3
,&#
#/-.,-4",)')"(!'&@P
2,-5-,-#.P
!40
0(!-4!"#
9-,&-4
,&#
'()*#+,
5-?-,.
,)
UVCC
!40
9-55
-4+520#
)45@
?-4-?!50#.-"4
5#6#5
4),!,-)4.7

[-?5#@N\)(4
9-55
?##,
9-,&
UVCC
,)
0-.+2..
,&#
'(#5-?-4!(@
0#.-"40)+2?#4,.
!40
-4+)(')(!,#
-4'2,
3()?
,&-.
?##,-4"
-4,)
,&#
.+&#?!,-+
0#.-"4
0)+2?#4,.7����]��	̂���_L�M
�
+)'@
)3
,&#
 (#5-?-4!(@
 5!44-4"
=#.-"4
=)+2?#4,.L�M
�
+)'@
)3
,&#
,)')"(!'&-+
.2(6#@
'(#'!(#0
8@
QSD
=-6#(.-3-#0P
QQ>
-4
C2,)>C=
3)(?!,7E��F
È �
I
J�
���aK���

��Ka��
��
����	�	���
%&#
'2(').#
)3
,&-.
%!.:
-.
,)
'(#'!(#
>)4.,(2+,-)4
=)+2?#4,.
L>=.M
,&!,
+!4
8#
2.#0
8@
UVCC,)
.)5-+-,
8-0.
3()?
12!5-3-#0
>)4,(!+,)(.
3)(
,&#
'2(').#
)3
+)402+,-4"
,&#
9)(:
'()').#0
240#(,&-.
 ()"(!?7

D'#+-3-+!55@P
240#(
,&-.
%!.:P
>=.
9-55
8#
'(#'!(#0
3)(
,&#
+)4.,(2+,-)4
)3
,&#.,)(?9!,#(
?!4!"#?#4,
3!+-5-,@
LbN\)):
 )40M7

c)(
,&#
'2(').#.
)3
,&-.
'()*#+,P
>)4.,(2+,-)4



��������� ���	
��
�
���
	���
	�
�������������
��
�
�����

	
�
������	����
	�����  !"#
$
%

&'()*#+,-
.+(/)0#
 /!+-
!+0
1#(2+.(!/
34#(.5.(!,.'+-6
7+0#8
,2.-
1!-9:
;<=
('*4/#,#
>&-
?.//@#
48#4!8#0
5'8
8#A.#?
!+0
!448'A!/
@B
CDEE6

E//
8#A.#?
('**#+,-
"#+#8!,#0
@B
CDEE
0)8.+"8#A.#?
'5
,2#
 8#/.*.+!8B
&#-."+
 /!+-
?.//
@#
.+('84'8!,#
.+
,2#
;<=
>&F-6

12#
���=
>&-
?.//.+('84'8!,#
('**#+,-
"#+#8!,#0
58'*
,2#
;<=
>&
-)@*.,,!/
!+0
?.//
,2#+
@#
-)@*.,,#0
,'
CDEE5'8
5.+!/
!448'A!/6

G',2
,2#
;<=
!+0
���=
>&
-)@*.,,!/-
?.//
.+(/)0#
!+
D4.+.'+
'5
 8'@!@/#>'+-,8)(,.'+
>'-,-
5'8
,2#
48'4'-#0
48'H#(,6����I��	J���KL�M
�
('4B
'5
,2#
;<=
>'+-,8)(,.'+
&'()*#+,-
L#/#(,8'+.(
('4BML�M
�
('4B
'5
,2#
���=
>'+-,8)(,.'+
&'()*#+,-
L#/#(,8'+.(
('4BMN��O
N�PQQ
RS����
�
	
�
��	��
���I�T��E5,#8
!((#4,!+(#
@B
CDEE
'5
,2#
G.00.+"
&'()*#+,-
L���=
 /!+-
!+0
1#(2+.(!/
34#(.5.(!,.'+-M,2#
0#-."+
42!-#
?.//
@#
('*4/#,#6

12#
U+".+##8
?.//
,2#+
!--.-,
CDEE
.+
,2#
@.0
!+0
!?!80
'5,2#
48'H#(,6

12#
U+".+##8
?.//
!--.-,
,2#
D?+#8
.+
!0A#8,.-.+"
5'8
!+0
'@,!.+.+"
@.0-
5'8
,2#48'4'-#0
48'H#(,V
*!.+,!.+
!
8#('80
'5
48'-4#(,.A#
@.00#8-
,'
?2'*
G.0
&'()*#+,-
2!A#
@##+.--)#0V
!,,#+0
,2#
 8#WG.0
>'+5#8#+(#V
!+0
8#48'0)(#
!+0
0.-,8.@),#
G.0
&'()*#+,-
!+0E00#+0!
,'
,2#
D?+#8:
4/!+
8''*-
!+0
48'-4#(,.A#
G.00#8-6

34#(.5.(!//B:
,2.-
1!-9
.+A'/A#-XL�M
E--.-,
CDEE
.+
48#4!8.+"
5'8
@.0
'5
,2#
48'H#(,6L�M
E,,#+0
!
48#W@.0
*##,.+"
5'8
48'-4#(,.A#
@.00#8-
!+0
48#4!8#
*##,.+"
*.+),#-6L%M
 8'A.0#
8#-4'+-#-
,'
Y)#-,.'+-
8!.-#0
@B
4',#+,.!/
@.00#8-
0)8.+"
!0A#8,.-#*#+,
!+08#A.#?
,.*#6L�M
 8#4!8#
!00#+0!
0)8.+"
,2#
!0A#8,.-#*#+,6L<M
Z#A.#?
@.0-
-)@*.,,#0
!+0
!--.-,
CDEE
.+
#A!/)!,.+"
@.0-6L[M
 8#4!8#
@.0
,!@)/!,.'+6L\M
 8#4!8#
!
8#('**#+0!,.'+
5'8
!?!80
'5
@.0612#
G.00.+"
!+0
E?!80
3#8A.(#-
?.//
@#
('+-.0#8#0
('*4/#,#
)4'+
('**#+(#*#+,
'5>'+-,8)(,.'+
'8
)4'+
(#--!,.'+
'5
+#"',.!,.'+-
?.,2
48'-4#(,.A#
>'+,8!(,'8-6����I��	J���KL�M
�
#/#(,8'+.(
('4B
'5
,2#
���=
G.0
&'()*#+,-
L /!+-
!+0
34#(.5.(!,.'+-M



��������� ���	
��
�
���
	���
	�
�������������
��
�
�����

	
�
������	����
	�����  !"#
$
�

�%�&�'(&)*#
+#,+!+-.#
/0*#123#
-/
45#/#,+#1
-,
+*#
673378-,"
+!93#:

)*#
125!+-7,/
!5#
+#,+!+-.#
!,1
/29;#0++7
6-,!3
<##+-,"
1!+#/:=) >7,+5!0+
?@#02+-7,
A
B#/-",
=) ��
B!C/
657<
=)  5#3-<-,!5C
B#/-",
D##+-,"
!,1
E#"-,
F+75<8!+#5
D71#3-,"��
G##H/
657<
=) >7<43#+#
F25.#CIJ
B!C/
657<
K#0#-4+
76
L-,!3
F25.#C MJN
>7,/+520+-7,
B702<#,+/
F29<-++!3O�
B!C/
657<
MJN
F29<-++!3
>7<<#,+/ ���N
>7,/+520+-7,
B702<#,+/
F29<-++!3��
B!C/
657<
PQRR
R4457.!3
76
���N
B702<#,+/ E-1
B702<#,+/
F29<-++!3��
B!C/
657<
E-1
Q4#,-," F29<-+
K#07<<#,1!+-7,
76
R8!51
675
E-1



����������	�
��
�������
�
�����
�����������
��������
	���������������� ! "� ��
����� #�$�$%�����#&#$��'"��#($ 
�$� �)� #�$"��)&�$ ����*��� #�$ �#%%#$(��$%��+��%
��,#��� �����
������� 
�����
�-./��0123�412�5667 8/.// 8/.// 8/.// 8/.// 9:;::<./��=>?�?>�@AB66C�D6E2F1GHIFJ6�5667 8KLMN<O.// 8--/MPLQ.// 8-LM-N/.// 8-ORM//P.// 9�STU::V;::N./��=>?�?>�@AB66C�D6E2F1GHIFJ6�@A36WH6H7 8/.// 8/.// 8/.// 8/.// 9:;::X;:�������
�����
��Y����! 9ZXU[\S;:: 9��:UVX];:: 9�XU�[:;:: 9�STU::V;:: 9�STU::V;::>̂?IJ�0123�412�0IF>G�_>1GH7 / / / / :>̂?IJ�=>?�?>�@AB66C�D6E2F1GHIFJ6�0IF>G�_>1GH7 QNR OP- -/P -KRP �UZTV����������������
! ][T SV� �:V �ZTV �UZTV�,���(����)��'��� �! 9S];:V 9�\T;T: 9�[X;V] 9���;V� 9���;V�

È2J6ab_>GW�IWC�cHH>BEI?6HM�dWB. e	���f���$%�"��#($��$%�
 ��&+� ����$��'�#�����$%���$ ��$� #�$����#�*�� ÎFJ6�gb- hIW1IGa�</<L



����������	�
��
�������
�
�����
�����������
��������
	����������� �!�"#$ %�&��
'���(&)'*��*+�,��)-)*�,.�%�/)0* 
'*/&,1(&)'*�%'(1-�*&/�,�2�,�&)'* �)++)*0��*+��3�,+
�,4)(�/ �'&�����',��'1,/ �'&���5�� ���',��'1,/ �'&���5�� ���',�6'1,/ �'&���5�� ���',��'1,/ 
'/&7)-��.	�',*�8��//'()�&�/��9�#�#��:;"��<�=�>?@A ��@B��C�� DED FGHIDJK LMD FDDJIMKE DJM FDKIDHJ DIDGE FDKEIELD��9�#�#��:;"��<�=�>?@A ��@B��:;N�O��� FJPJJ FJPJJ FJPJJ��
1�	�'&���%�/)0*�, QRQSTUVQW�XWW YZQSQQWVZ�RXWW QWZ SQ�VQUW QVQTR SQ�RVRYQXWW�8
�%)4�,/)[)�+V���
X��9�#�#��:;"��<�=�>?@A ��@B��C�� M\LFKDIGGKPJJ J FJ J FJ M\L FKDIGGKPJJ��9�#�#��:;"��<�=�>?@A ��@B��:;N�O��� FJPJJ FJ FJPJJ��
1�	�'&����8
�%)4�,/)[)�+V���
X Z]YS�QVTT�XWW W SW W SW Z]Y S�QVTT�XWW�'&����'&�&'��̂(��+��-'1*&_ RÙ S]�VUTYXWW YZQSQQWVZ�RXWW QWZ SQ�VQUW QV]̀Z SQỲVWWZXWW

a>?B�bcd� O��O<�e���">�#��I�fO"P g	�''h��'*+�%�/)0*��*+�
&',-3�&�,��*��./)/�,��*+'��*&�,*�&)'*����),2',&i�@B��jcK k�OA� b�GJGK



����������	�
��
�������
�
�����
�����������
��������
	���������	��� !��"�#�� $ %
 � &� ��� � &� ��� 
� ��� 
� ��� �������'��(�� � #�� 
�))�)�"�& �� �*�� �"#��#�'���""#+��#���,-��.�!$ �'&+���.����������.�" 
�"# �������.�" 
�"# �����/�.�" 
�"# �������.�" 
�"# �������.�" 
�"# �������.�" 
�"# �������.�" 
�"# ��#�)�#��
����0#�� �� *�������� ����)�"�& 122345�637894�:8;<=>??�@332849�A82B�>A43C�D45�EC3FDC3�@84G237 HI J HKKL J HMNL HI HI J HNOL OL HOPQNR HOMN>S73CT3�UV872849�WX4582X47�A82B84�Y823�Z8[827 HI Q HOPKQJ Q HOPIRJ HI HI HI OR HNPIJQ HOKO>S2D84�D45�\3T83A�\3;XC5�6CDA8497�D45�]872XC8;D̂�6X;G[342D28X4 HI J HKKL M HRRM OI HOPOOI HI OL HKNR NO HNP_IN HOOK\3T83A�Z861\�D45�YGCT3̀�6D2D HI O HLJQ J HMNL Q HQQQ M HRMM HI OQ HLPNLN HOLKU72DŜ87B�637894�WC823C8D HI O HLJQ J HMNL J HJJJ HI HI K HOPLLJ HONREC3FDC3�EC3̂8[84DC̀�ÊD44849�6X;G[3427 HI M HOPLJI Q HOPIRJ LM HLP__M LM HNPL_M OI H_QI _N HKPONJ HOLMEC3FDC3�YG[[DC̀�X?�>S73CTD28X47�D45�122345�\3T83A�@332849 HI J HKKL J HMNL HI HI J HNOL OL HOPQNR HOMN��
.�	��#���)�#��
����0#�� �� *�������� ����)�"�& a ,a bc ,dedfd gc ,hefbi hc ,�ebic ga ,gefga ga ,begha ici ,bgeiah ,ig�
� "#�.0#�� �)�0.�� #"����j���#�� EC3FDC3�KMk�WX472CG;28X4�ÊD47 L HMNR LI HJPKRI OII HONPNII OJI HOMPMJI OJI HOQPNJI HI JIL HMLPR_R HONOEC3FDC3�KMk�YF3;8?8;D28X47 O HLRQ OI HLPJQI LI HLPRRI JI HJPJJI HI MI HNPKII OLO HONP_JQ HOOJWX[F8̂3�D45�YGS[82�KMk�WX472CG;28X4�6X;G[3427 HI HI HI L HLLL HI L HOMR J HN_Q HKMEC3FDC3�KMk�>F848X4�X?�WX72 O HLRQ M HOPLJI N HNKK OL HOPNNL Q HOPIJQ HI LK HJPLQ_ HOJQ122345�KMk�WX472CG;28X4�6X;G[3427�\3T83A�@332849 HI N H_JJ N HNKK HI HI HI R HOPOJN HOKOEC3FDC3�OIIk�WX472CG;28X4�ÊD47 O HLRQ OM HNP_LI JI HMPNLI RI HRPRRI RI H_PQRI HI O_R HLNPQLQ HONMEC3FDC3�OIIk�YF3;8?8;D28X47 O HLRQ N H_JJ R H_KQ OL HOPNNL HI LM HOPKMI J_ HMPIKL HOIQWX[F8̂3�D45�YGS[82�OIIk�WX472CG;28X4�6X;G[3427 HI HI HI L HLLL HI M HNKI _ HROL HQ_EC3FDC3�OIIk�>F848X4�X?�WX72 HI N H_JJ O HONN M HMMM L HLRL HI OO HOPRKJ HOMJ122345�OIIk�WX472CG;28X4�6X;G[3427�\3T83A�@332849 HI OI HLPJQI N HNKK HI HI HI ON HLPQ_K HLLOlF5D23�OIIk�ÊD47�E3C�WX[[3427�mCX[�\3T83A�@332849 HI N H_JJ L HLRR OI HOPOOI OI HOPNOI OI H_QI NM HJPLOI HOLI��
.�	��#���
� "#�.0#�� �)�0.�� #"����j���#�� d ,iedan cb ,icen�d icn ,bgedch bng ,giehig bba ,bnenba fb ,ceicd n�i ,iiae�hc ,iga��**� &�� *��(��*�
��'�0�"��EC3FDC3P�\3FCX5G;3P�D45�6872C8SG23�o85�6X;G[3427 O HLRQ O HLJQ L HLRR M HMMM OI HOPNOI J HNOL LN HLPKMK HOLK��EC3FDC3P�\3FCX5G;3P�D45�6872C8SG23�155345D HI L HJKR Q HOPIRJ OM HOPRRM OM HOPKRM OI H_QI MI HMPK_I HOOK��122345�EC3=o85�@332849�D45�EC3FDC3�@332849�@84G237 HI M HOPLJI HI HI HI J HNOL K HOPMML HO_L��122345�o85�>F34849�D45�EC3FDC3�@84G237 HI M HOPLJI J HMNL HI HI J HNOL ON HLPIQJ HORI��EC3FDC3�o85�pDSĜD28X4�D45�\3;X[[345D28X4�X?�1ADC5 HI N H_JJ L HLRR M HMMM HI HI OI HOPMRM HOM_��
.�	��#�����**� &�� *��(��*�
��'�0�" i ,bdn id ,gefdn id ,beibn b� ,becc� b� ,gebc� bb ,iecid ia� ,iheiga ,ig����������������
��)��������
�����q��$ c ,iencd ii� ,bne�ba bgi ,gaecbg g�� ,gfeha� bc� ,gdeab� ihh ,iiebgb iibc ,ihcecni ,igi

,iii ,igi ,cn�
�+����r�0#�� �&��,bdn ,bhn ,igg

:8[̂3̀=]XC4�D45�177X;8D237P�s4;t u	���v��� *�)�"�& �� *�
#���(�#���� ���"�"���� *��� #�� �#�� ������j��#pDŜ3�W=M�w:8[̂3̀=]XC4x yD4GDC̀�LILJ



����������	�
��
�������
�
�����
�����������
��������
	�����
�������� ��!"�#��$�#%& �������$���'(�#)�"&��
�������� ��!*���
+ ���#��#)�� 
#�$ ���#��#)�� 
#�$ ���#��#)�� 
#�$ ���#��#)�� 
#�$ ���#��#)�� 
#�$��$��
#���,$�#%��%!������-�%��.�����/%01213452678�9:4;<= > ?@AB>C DCE ?DBAD>E >E ?FADCE DCE ?@EABDE GF> ?C@ADDC ?HB��
)�	�#$�����$��
#���,$�#%��%!������-�%��.�����/% I 'J*KIL MLN 'MK*MIN IN 'O*MLN MLN 'JN*KMN �OI 'LJ*MML 'PK���������������
�����������
�����Q��& I 'J*KIL MLN 'MK*MIN IN 'O*MLN MLN 'JN*KMN �OI 'LJ*MML 'PK��/+�#)��.��$�
�+�
���
�+���#R�,$ 'LK�%�$�)-�%$����#%
�+�
)���.
��S�
T�� ��%�/�� ��,T%�,��%'JPK 'UP 'PI

V7WX<=YZ14[�5[\�]̂ 1̂875_<̂A�̀[8a b	�##c��#%!�����/%��%!�
$#�-S�$����%��.�������%!#��%$��%�$�#%������d#�$05eX<�fYG�ghi9�j7;<4̂7k7<\l m5[:54=�DEDC



����������	�
��
�������
�
�����
�����������
��������
	���������	��� !������
	�"����������#�$�����������
����������
�
%&'()*+,-�.�/01+�2*,-�345*+-*- 3+,6,7 8+6, 9(1+,6,7 /:6'* 2(;,&,10<�=��
����>=�� �� ?�������� ����<�$�@ ABCBB
� $=�#>=�� �<�>#�� =����D���=�� ABCBBE6FF6+G�1+F�HI1:F�2*:J6'*- ��=�� ABCBB
��>��D��=������K?�L ��M��$=���=�?������#�$������ND� $�$O��M�� �O�LP�>P�L�������>��D� $�=�?�� ��� �=�=��N>��?������#�$�������$�$O�$P�������� >�#?�?�� �=P�$�$�>=�� Q���P��
� $#�=� =�����#$��� ��M����=�M���=P�$����K?�L O�D��R�?�?�=P�=��=�>�������?�M� �$�=P����$�$�M���=P�� �=�=���N>��?����# =Q��������K?�L �M�����>P
#�>� $#�=� =�$��ND� $�$��$���$����S#���?Q

TUVWXYZ[\]̂�_̂ �̀abb\cU_dXbe�f̂cC g	���K��� ?�<�$�@ �� ?�
=���L�=���� ���$�$���� ?��� =�� �=�� ������D��=h_iWX�jZk�lTUVWXYZ[\]̂m n_̂o_]Y�pBpq



����������	�
��
�������
�
�����
�����������
��������
	�������
	������������
��������

��������������
��
��
������ ��� �����
�������
�������
�����������
��������
������� ����� ����������
	�������������
��������

��������������
��
��
������ �����
���

�������
�� �
�
 ��� �����
�������
�������!"#�$%&'()%*%'+,�!!-. /0102(314%5�#6(&'7 89:,;;9.<< ;:.=>
�����������
��������
������� �?@ABB?��� B@�C�������
	�D����������
��������

������������������ ��� �����
�������
�������8<.<< <.<>
�����������
��������
������� ����� ����

�����
���

�������
�� �
�


�����
���

�������
�� �
�

E%FG'7HI0(J�3J+�K))05%3L'),�MJ5. N	�OOP��OQR���STUQ��QR�
VOWXY�V�W��Q��ZSTS�W��QRO��QV�WQ�VTOQ����TW[OWV/3\G'�-H] 3̂J63(7�;<;9



����������	�
��
�������
�
�����
�����������
��������
	����� ��
����� 
�����
������������������ !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* ./�0�1��2�$ 3456788����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* 9$7�:$#;�*+�<&%&=�$ 34>6788����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* 9$7�?%=�%��$ 3@66788����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* ?%=�%��$ 3@AA788����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* ?%=�%��$�%=�-%+�$% 3@@@788����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* 9�%�#$�/(BB�B�)�=%�$ 3@A@788����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* 9�%�#$�9*��%+�)+ 3485788����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%* 9�%�#$�('��%�)+$&+�1��())+7 3C6788DE9�B�1�$)�F��',�DD/7 9$7�:$#;�*+�<&%&=�$ 3@CA788DE9�B�1�$)�F��',�DD/7 9$7�9G$1� �/$�2�/H��F 3IC788DE9�B�1�$)�F��',�DD/7 9$7�/(BB�J�*H%�*�&% 3C6788DE9�B�1�$)�F��',�DD/7 -%)+$G��%+�:�$)#% 3>A788
(���&�#G%+)��%1#�*�'�K �+H��/#%)G�+&%+�&)�0���KG$)&K���L��)�)H&���K��*&�*G�&+�'�#%�+H��K&)�)�#F�+H��&*+G&��%G�K�$�#F�H#G$)#F�)�$1�*�)�$�%'�$�'�G%'�$�+H�)�(=$����%+�K ��&*H�#F�+H��M#)�+�#%)�'�F�%�'�&%'�K �+H��%�2�M#)�+�#%)�&)��'�%+�F��'�K��#2,�G�+�M���'�K �+H��*#$$�)M#%'�%=�/#%+$&*+�"#G$� �0&+�,�GM�+#�+H��N#+�+#�?O*��'�����+�'�F�%�'�K �+H��(=$����%+7��-%*�G'��%F#$�&+�#%�#%�M#)�+�#%)�H��'�K �K#+H�+H��'�)�=%�*#%)G�+&%+�&%'��&*H�)GK*#%)G�+&%+7

����� !"#$%�&%'�())#*�&+�),�-%*7 P	�QQR��QST�U�VWXS��ST�
YQZ[\�Y�Z��S��]VWV�Z��STQ��SY�ZS�YWQS����WẐQZYJ&K���/!I _&%G&$ �484>



�

����������	��

��
��
������������� � � ��������������������������� �!"#�����$%�&#
'��(���) ��* �
 ��&
�' ������(����+#��,-�	�$�����./01�234�5(���
!"##6��#�+��7��8�98:�;<��=���>>8�2:�3��?�/8�2�;@:A�8�3:�;����BC.�7:D�8@:�:�A<�BBE�3��>8�D:A��>8���@@:�;�F�@/8D�?:;��@�8D:2�@���8�3G���0�D��8���8�;2�A�>8�1�23H��9�F�I�I��G�D���/3F:;�A���>8�>�@�A�@2G�A/F�����@�8D:2�@��;A�3G���@@�2:�3�A����@���8�3G:@�>8�1�23H��&J(���(,�&�KLMJ�&��NN�#O���' �����'��#P��
�* ����#Q��� �#Q���R#N#)��N��S��
�* ����S�
+��)�S�������+�S������#''#��P�#�� ��'� +) �#P���N���'�J�����K#�+� ��'��NN�#O�	T��P  '���+��#�'�� +) �#P������#�+���)�'�#P�Q���'#��NN�#O��	���P  '��#�'����+�	�S�#���� S'�#���#P�'� �S������
��� �R#N#)��N��S�&
�* ���B�C�.�7:D�8@:�:�A�I:FF�>8�D:A���FF�F�0�8<��U/:>V�;3��;A�8�@�/82�@�;�2�@@�8?�3��8�@��82G<�F�2�3���;AW�8��@3�0F:@G�3G��8�U/:8�A�@:3��2�;38�F��;A�>�8��8V���3�>��8�>G:2�@>�2:�:2�>/8>�@��@/8D�?H��R#N#)��N��S�&
�* �X�YZ[W\�.��8�2�;D�;3:�;�F�A�3���2U/:@:3:�;�]̂�_̀ à�bĉdef]gh��;A�@�33:;���3�F��@3���@:3��0�;2G�V�8i@�3����2:F:3�3���;�:;��8:;����8�3G��>8�1�23�@:3�H�

FASTER 

BETTER 

STRONGER 

l & S Diversified, llC 

Principal 
Sherry lee Manor, PSM 

489 SR 436, Suite 117 
Casselberry, Fl 32707 

o 407 .681.3836 

www.lSsurveyor.com 

L&S Diversified 
Surveying and Mapping I Subsurface Utility Engineering I LiDAR 

Page 1 of= 



�

����������	��


�����
����
����������������������
��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����!"##$��
���
�
����
����%��������������
��
����������������������������%��������&�������%���������������������'��
����()*!+,�&����������������������'���,���������������������-���������������������%�������������.�

���,�
�����������%�������/+0$10+,�&�������%�������$���23%�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������4%������'��
�����5����������������5.�!�!!1*0*!116�7�5���������������������,�8�������
����%��������$���������9���������������������������������:�������������������
��������������������������������������&�������;�����
���������'��������,�;���
������������������%���������7���<
�/=�%��������������>5>'�����&��������.�����������&;�'*%
�*11+$/*0110 $��?@ABC@DEFA@G�%���������
�����������������,�������������������������
���������9���������'������������������������������$��HIJ�KLLKMIJN�LKOPJ�QRSSKTUVJQ�LIJ�MWQLQ�KQQWMUKLJN�XULI�LIUQ�YTWYWQKPZ��[PJKQJ�TJ\UJX�LIUQ�U]̂WTSKLUW]�K]N�PJL�RQ�_]WX�Û�̀WR�IK\J�K]̀�aRJQLUW]QZ��bcd@efA@��2�3�%����������������������������%����������������g����
��
������������!1����h��������������������
�����������i���������������������������
� $�
��������������

�������i�����������������h������������,��i������������������������9��������������������,�����������2
�>�'%.�%�����������9�����$�����
�������������������������������������������������
����/(����������������������������
�$��j��
���������������/#�����������������������������������������������$���� ?@GcDBklBmn� ?fDElBmn�&����������'���������� opq�r@@sG�t���������������� ��r@@sG�u�>u'� pq�r@@s�vGlBwEl@e�?@ABC@Dx�my�bfDC@x�yDmw�zmlBc@�lm�{Dmc@@e�|�r@@sG����}eeBlBmnEA�b@DCBc@G��~�����������������������������������i
�����
���������
��
�������������,��������������������������������������$��
��������������������������������
�������
�������������������������������������h,������������������������������������������������������������������������
��������������������=��

FASTER 

BETTER 

STRONGER 

L & S Diversified, LLC 

Principal 
Sherry Lee Manor, PSM 

489 SR 436, Suite 117 
Casselberry, FL 32707 

o 407.681.3836 

www.LSsurveyor.com 



�

�������������

	�
���
���
�����������
����������
��	�
�����������������������	�
������	�������������� !"����#��$%&'(�)*+����!,��&-&���#�.$%&�'!"�/�!�$��0�$' ��� ��&'(�$  &%&�'$#�1$,!"�2�
���3����4�������3�
�
�33��5�����
��6����
�����3��36�
��������3738�
���
�9��6�3�����:;�����
�3�
���
�<����������
8�=������
���>������
����
3����=�����<��3�
���36�
�����������
8�?��<����
�>������
����
38������
��@���
�����
����	�
����
8�3;A93;���
��?B
�<����
����C
������;
��C�����5�	�
����
8�?B��
3�<��D�����2�<��E��
��������
�����?�3���
�38�F��3����G;�<�53����G7��
��38�H����
���D�6����6��
��
��������
�;
��33��;���
����
����3�,��,�!$#I�/�JK�!%!�LM�N0&� �O$�%&�!�PQKM��+!�R%%��'�M"�S�##��+!�R%%��'�M"�T�' ������T�' ��+!�U�K'!�#"�/�$#�V!%$%��R(�'%!"�N&%#��U�W,$'M�O��!�''�#"��%�XY�-���$  &%&�'!"��������
3������<�3��
3����A��������������3;�<�5����E�
�3������63�A����������������
������3;A����������
���
�8�=������
���4����
�3��
��?���
�3�
���
�<����������
�E��
������
�
�33��5����
��6��������3��36�
��������3738�>���
�9=;�����Z����
93�����
3��;
���
���<�
����������
��E������B����������E��7�
���
�<����������
8�>���
�9�66��<����<������8�=������
���=	D=�D�A���=�[���3\���2���A;�3�A��3�3;
���3��<��
����������
�3��3�
��
�����
���
�
�����3��
�65�
��
�����3��A�;�6��
��
��
�3�3��6�����
������B�������E�
�3�
���
�<����������
������<��5��3��66�
�������;3��
�����3����
\�E����A��A�������3��
�?B����
�3���
���D�����4�������3��
��?B6�
3��A�3�3\��[����5�A��
�
�33��5������������]�
��4�
��������
��������
���
�������
��<��<�����
����
��
���;�����Z����
�����?B����>�3�3�3�������A�<���
�����6��
���
��6������6����
����5��;��������:;��������
���
�����3��
��
�=������
������7�=;�����Z����
�����������
5��;�9��93
�6����:;�3�3\��=���6;A��
��
���5����];��3��
���
������

5����3��������A��6��������
��5�A5�����
���
��6���������A���
�
���66��<��3����6�����3\��D��3�����3��

�;����A;������
���������������6�����
�����6�
�����9Z�
�
���6�������
�����<��E��
���66��
����
����3\��	�̂�G�@�<��3��������3�
��
�
������<�������6��
��;��3����6;A��
��
�����3����];��3��
���
������

��3���
�������������
�

����;���
��������
���
���;�
�������6�����3��
���
�������
�3���������������3�3����6��]�
�\��D��
7�5�;��������3��66���;
��5��
��E�����7����E�������E��7�
��E����5�;��
����3���B
���
��
�E�6��]�
�\��G��;���5�;���<���
5�:;�3���
3��6���3�����
�����3���������
���\���G�

����5��_�̀�a�bcdefgchceij�__k�����G����5�	\�4�
����� ����3���
��� � �� � �

FASTER 

BETTER 

STRONGER 

L & S Diversified, LLC 

Principal 
Sherry Lee Manor, PSM 

489 SR 436, Suite 117 
Casselberry, FL 32707 

o 407.681.3836 

www.LSsurveyor.com 



��������	
����� �	
���	�����	�������� ��	�����	�������� �	
���
�	��������� ��
�	������������
�� ���
�� ���
�� �� 
��!"�	
 #�� !"�	
 #�� !"�	
 #�� !"�	
 #�� ��$�"��%�&�!"�	
 ��$�"��%�&�#����	��'������()*�+,-,./0-123�45/678 9*):)) ;9<=9>):)) ;):)) ;):)) 9*):)) ;()=<9):)) *>):)) ;<<=?)):))9*):)) ;9<=9>):)) ):)) ;):)) ):)) ;):)) 9*):)) ;()=<9):)) *>):)) ;<<=?)):))@	��'�A�% �	
�@	"B�'������C�	 �	
��D���E�'���'�� �D���E�'���'����� F
�� �F� 
�� ��G
�� �� 
��!"�	
 #�� !"�	
 #�� !"�	
 #�� !"�	
 #�� ��$�"��%�&�!"�	
 ��$�"��%�&�#����	��'������9)?�+,-,./0-123�45/678 ;):)) >:)) ;(=<>*:)) >):)) ;?=9*):)) ;):)) >>:)) ;H=?9*:))):)) ;):)) >:)) ;(=<>*:)) >):)) ;?=9*):)) ):)) ;):)) >>:)) ;H=?9*:));):))E"��%�#�� ;*(=99*:))
47/6237�IJ7KL�9)(M99)
47/6237�IJ7KL�()(M((H

I I I l I ' I I I ' I 
I I I I I I I 

I 
I I I I I I I I 

I I I I I .I I I 



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION 

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the 

time of contracting. 

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 

adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority determines 

the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other 

factual unit costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within one (1) year following the end 

of the contract. For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the 

date of final billing or acceptance of the work by the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, whichever is 

later. 

Date: .January 12, 2024 



MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Construction Committee

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: February 27, 2024

RE: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Civil Engineering Services Agreement with
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. to J-Hook Pond Design and Stormwater Analysis for W-S00151
Terminal C Design and Project Oversight Services at Orlando International Airport

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and have 
determined that Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.  proposes 21.8% MWBE participation on this addendum.

Our analysis indicates that Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.  is eligible for award of the subject addendum.

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Innovation Connecting the World 



MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities.

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7179

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information:

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation:
Asian Pacific American Actual Result Asian Pacific American 41,224.00          Actual Result 21.8%
Asian Subcontinent American Actual Result Asian Subcontinent American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Black American Actual Result Black American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Caucasian Female American Actual Result Caucasian Female American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Hispanic American Actual Result Hispanic American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Native American Actual Result Native American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Other Actual Result Other Actual Result 0.0%
Total MWBE Participation -                      Actual Result Total MWBE Participation 41,224.00          Actual Result 21.8%

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information:
Name: Name:

 Address:  Address:
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:

Telephone: Telephone:

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant
Name: Name:

Address: Address:
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:

Telephone: Telephone:
3.c. *Identity: 6.c. *Identity:

Work Item(s): Work Item(s):
Amount of Subcontract Amount of Subcontract
Percent of Prime Contract (%): Percent of Prime Contract (%):

407-681-3836

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & 
Other)

$41,224.00

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
189 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1000
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 898-1511

Project Name & Number:

Asian Pacific American

21.8%

Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Civil Engineering Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. to J-Hook Pond
Design and Stormwater Analysis for W-S00151 Terminal C Design and Project Oversight Services at Orlando International Airport

Topographic Survey

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $189,005.00

L & S Diversified, LLC
489 FL-436 Suite 117
Casselberry, FL 32730


	4-K_W-S00151 Term C Design and Project Oversight Serv, J-Hook Pond Design, 02-27-24.pdf
	Letter
	MWBE Form


		max.marble@goaa.org
	2024-03-04T20:35:35+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Max Marble (max.marble@goaa.org)


		karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com
	2024-03-04T20:35:35+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com)


		jonathan.martin@kimley-horn.com
	2024-03-04T20:35:36+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by jonathan.martin@kimley-horn.com




